

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
Civil Revision (Filing) No.10249 of 2024**

Durga Laha & Anr. ..... **Petitioners**

**Versus**

Birendra Nath Manna & Ors. ..... **Respondents**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**  
-----

For the Petitioners : Mr. Prashant Pallav, Advocate

For the Resp.No.4 : Mr. R. K. Mahtha, Advocate  
-----

**06/Dated: 02<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025**

**I.A. No.3206 of 2025 &  
I.A. No.3207 of 2025**

1. I.A. No.3206 of 2025 has been filed for service of notice upon respondent Nos.1 to 03 through the executing court, i.e., the court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division) No.II, Deoghar, where the Execution Case No.13 of 2022, arising out of Original Suit No.37 of 2003, is pending whereas I.A. No.3207 of 2025 has been filed for staying the Title Execution Case No.13 of 2022.

2. Issue notice upon respondent Nos.1 to 3 through the executing court for which requisites etc. must be filed within two days.

3. Till appearance of the respondent Nos.01 to 03, the Execution Case No.13 of 2022, arising out of Original Suit No.37 of 2003, pending in the court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division) No.II, Deoghar, shall remain stayed.

4. I.A. Nos.3206 & 3207 of 2025 stand disposed of.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**

Ravi-Chandan/-