

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Civil Revision Filing No. 10249 of 2024

Durga Laha & Anr.

... .. **Petitioners**

Versus

Birendra Nath Manna & Ors.

... .. **Opp. Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioners : Mr. Ayush, Advocate

For the Opp. Party No.4 : Mr. Rajesh Kumar Mahtha, Advocate

Order No. 07/ Dated: 02nd July, 2025

1. The office report with respect to the maintainability is not legal and proper and wrong citation has also been annexed as Annexure-1. Therefore, defect pointed out by the office is ignored and accordingly, the revision is maintainable against the impugned order dated 06.07.2024.
2. Notice unserved upon the opposite party Nos. 1 to 3 with a report that they are presently living in Kolkata (West Bengal).
3. Let a fresh notice be issued to the opposite party Nos. 1 to 3 through the executing court i.e. the court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division)-II, Deoghar for which requisites etc. must be filed by the petitioners within two days.
4. The interim order dated 02.04.2025 shall continue till further order.
5. List this case after receipt of service report.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Arpit